Derivative financial instruments (notional) 19,442,375  21,105,358

Foreign exchange exposure, net 3,737,470  5,021,936

The sensitivity of income to changes in exchange rates arises primarily from

financial instruments denominated in dollars and euros, and the impact on other

components of equity arises from foreign exchange futures contracts designated as

cash flow hedges.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of Brazilian reais to US dollars

and euros as of September 30, 2022 would have affected the measurement of

foreign currency-denominated financial instruments and affected equity and profit

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of

forecast sales and purchases. The stressed scenarios (positive and negative

effects, before tax effects) were defined based on the 25% and 50% variations in

the US dollar and euro exchange rates used in the probable scenario. The

Company's exposure to foreign currency changes to all other currencies is not

material:

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

66

   Variation scenario

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  Currency fluctuation  (24,486)  157,259  314,518  (157,259)  (314,518)

Trade payables  Currency fluctuation  3,160  (18,941)  (41,042)  25,261  47,362

Derivative financial instruments  Currency fluctuation  955,915  200,828  3,736,432  (11,045,023)  (14,491,653)

Loans, borrowings and debentures   Currency fluctuation  550,309  (3,848,627)  (7,697,255)  3,848,627  7,697,255

Leases  Currency fluctuation  3,477  (20,839)  (45,155)  27,793  52,109

Impacts on profit or loss   1,488,375  (3,530,320)  (3,732,502)  (7,300,601)  (7,009,445)

The probable scenario considers the estimated exchange rates, carried out by a

specialized third party, at the maturity of transactions for companies with real

functional currency (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

  September
30, 2022

 Scenario

   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S.$  5.4066  5.2200  6.5250  7.8300  3.9150  2.6100

Euro  5.2904  5.5332  6.9165  8.2998  4.1499  2.7666

GBP  6.0197  6.5772  8.2215  9.8658  4.9329  3.2886

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor fluctuations in variable interest rates

related to their borrowings and use derivative instruments to minimize the risk of

fluctuations in variable interest rates.

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

67

A sensitivity analysis on interest rates on loans and financing to offset

investments in CDI with pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is

presented below:

   Variation scenario

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  933,372  666,878  893,200  —  (11,627)

Marketable securities  194,771  191,039  239,732  93,654  44,961

Restricted cash  5,163  1,856  3,146  (726)  (2,016)
Lease and concession in
installments

 (148,523)  (185,654)  (222,785)  (111,393)  (74,262)

Leases  (401,787)  (402,553)  (403,322)  (401,025)  (400,266)

Derivative financial instruments  (914,846)  (990,716)  (1,079,018
)
 (421,889)  (211,397)

Loans, borrowings and debentures  (3,597,398
)
 (4,383,747

)
 (5,185,021

)
 (2,781,200

)
 (1,979,926

) Other financial liabilities  (136,579)  (167,510)  (198,441)  (105,649)  (74,718)

Impacts on profit or loss  (4,065,827
)
 (5,270,407

)
 (5,952,509

)
 (3,728,228

)
 (2,709,251

)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third party and the Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do Brasil or

“BACEN”) on October 7, 2022, as follows:

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  13.54%  16.93%  20.31%  10.16%  6.77%
CDI  13.44%  16.80%  20.16%  10.08%  6.72%
TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% p.a.)  7.50%  9.13%  10.75%  5.88%  4.25%
TJLP  6.50%  8.13%  9.75%  4.88%  3.25%
IPCA  6.11%  7.64%  9.17%  4.58%  3.06%
IGPM  4.40%  5.50%  6.60%  3.30%  2.20%
Libor  4.27%  5.33%  6.40%  3.20%  2.13%
Fed Funds  4.75%  5.94%  7.13%  3.56%  2.38%

iii. Price risk

 Electricity

Electric energy operations are traded in an active market and

recognized at fair value through profit or loss, based on the difference

between the contracted price and the market price of outstanding contracts

on the balance sheet date.

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

68

Equity balances referring to our outstanding electricity transactions are

presented below:

   September 30, 2022   December 31, 2021

  Assets  Liabilities   Net loss  Assets  Liabilities   Net loss